                   AIC1899
1.0MHz Current-Mode Step-Up DC/DC Converter
Analog Integrations Corporation  Si-Soft Research Center     DS-1899G-01  121208
 3A1, No.1, Li-Hsin Rd. I, Science Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan, R.O.C.
 TEL: 886-3-5772500  FAX: 886-3-5772510 www.analog.com.tw 1
� FEATURES
� Fixed Frequency 1.0MHz Current-Mode PWM
Operation.

 AIC1899
2
� ORDERING INFORMATION
PACKING TYPE
TR: TAPE & REEL
BG: BAG
PACKAGE TYPE
G: SOT-23-6
K: TSOT-23-6
P: LEAD FREE COMMERCIAL
G: GREEN PACKAGE
AIC1899XXXX
Example: AIC1899PGTR
� in Lead Free SOT-23-6 Package & Tape
& Reel Packing Type
AIC1899PKTR
� in Lead Free TSOT-23-6 Package & Tape
& Reel Packing Type
PIN CONFIGURATION
3 2 1
4 6 5
SOT-23-6 / TSOT-23-6
FRONT VIEW
1: LX
2: GND
3: FB
4: SHDN
5: SS
6: IN
Note: Pin1 is determined by orienting
the package marking as shown.
1899G
� TSOT-23-6 Marking
Part No. Marking Part No. Marking
AIC1899PK 899PK AIC1899GK 899GK
� SOT-23-6 Marking
Part No. Marking Part No. Marking
AIC1899PG 1899P AIC1899GG 1899G
� ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
IN, SHDN , FB, SS to GND -0.3V to +6V
LX to GND  -0.3V to +27V
LX Pin RMS Current  0.14A
Operating Temperature Range -40°C to 85°C
Junction Temperature 125°C
Storage Temperature Range -65°C to 150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s)  260°C
Thermal Resistance Junction to Case 130°C /W
Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient 220°C /W
(Assume no ambient airflow, no heatsink)
Absolute Maximum Ratings are those values beyond which the life of a device may be impaired.
 AIC1899
3
� ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VIN=VSHDN =3V, FB=GND, SS=Open, TA=25°°°°C, unless otherwise specified) (Note 1)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Input Supply Range  VIN  2.5  5.5 V
Output Voltage Adjust Range  VOUT    24 V
VIN Undervoltage Lockout  UVLO VIN rising, 50mV hysteresis   2.2  V
VFB = 1.3V, not switching  0.1 0.2
Quiescent Current  IIN
VFB = 1.0V, switching  1 5
mA
Vin = 3V, Vout = 15V  15
Output Current Iout
Vin = 3.3V, Vout = 15V  17
mA
V SHDN = 0, TA = +25°C  0.01 0.5 µA
Shutdown Supply Current
V SHDN  = 0   0.01 10 µA
ERROR AMPLIFIER
Feedback Regulation Set Point VFB  1.205 1.23 1.255 V
FB Input Bias Current  IFB VFB = 1.24V   21 80 nA
Line Regulation   2.6V < VIN < 5.5V   0.05 0.20 %/V